county for terms of office beginning on or after January 1, 1935, as legal claims against such county, and after the repayment of such reasonable premiums to any such officer for the current year or years in said term of office, said county board shall pay the reasonable premium on any such bond after the termination of existing terms of office.

Approved April 15, 1935.

CHAPTER 181—S. F. No. 1467

An act legalizing bond issue proceedings in any county in this State heretofore taken by any county board of education for-unorganized territory having an assessed valuation of all taxable real and personal property, including money and credits, of more than three million dollars and having an area of more than three thousand, five hundred square miles, and legalizing any bonds issued or authorized to be issued in accordance therewith, and authorizing the sale of any and all bonds issued under said proceedings for the purpose of providing school sites, school buildings, or additions to school buildings in said unorganized territory.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bond issues legalized.—In all cases, in any county of this State, where the County Board of Education for Unorganized Territory, pursuant to the provisions of Section 2867 of Mason's Minnesota Statutes for 1927, as amended, has authorized and has provided for the issuance and sale of bonds of such Unorganized Territory for the purpose of providing school sites and school buildings or additions to school buildings in said Unorganized Territory, any and all proceedings had or taken, are hereby declared in all respects to be legal and valid and of full force and effect notwithstanding any failure or omission on the part of said County Board of Education to comply with any existing statutory requirements for the giving of notice to the electors of such unorganized school district, setting forth the proposal to issue such bonds, the amount thereof, the rate of interest, the maturities thereof and the purposes for which the proceeds of such bonds will be used, and also a description of the project or projects to be undertaken and completed, the estimated total cost of each; and notwithstanding any failure or omission of said County Board of Education to post any such notice above mentioned, and required by law, in three conspicuous or public places in

each township of said unorganized territory or district, or to publish said notice in one issue of each of three legal newspapers of general circulation in said unorganized territory or district, or because of any failure or omission to post such notice in every township for the length of time or in the places, or in the number or manner specified by the statutes of this state, or at all, or to comply with any other statutory requirement preceding the issuance of such bonds; or because of any discrepancy or disagreement in the amount of said bonds specified in said posted or published notice as maturingin any year or years and the amount of such bonds actually authorized to be issued or actually issued by said County Board of Education, or described in any loan and grant agreement between such County Board of Education for Unorganized Territory and the United States of America, acting by its Public Works Administrator.

Sec. 2. Bonds validated.—That any such bonds authorized to be issued or actually issued pursuant to any such bond proceedings by any such County Board of Education, are hereby declared to be legal and valid obligations of any such County Board of Education or any such Unorganized Territory or District of any County, notwithstanding the neglect or omission of any of the foregoing acts or things or requirements, or on account of any other statutory requirements, it being the purpose and intention to legalize any such bond issue, above described, as against any and all omissions, irregularities or defects in proceedings not in violation of constitutional requirements.

Approved April 15, 1935.

CHAPTER 182—S. F. No. 1468

An act fixing the time of holding the General Terms of the District Court of the Tenth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of District Court in Tenth Judicial District.—That the General Terms of the District Court shall be held each year in the several counties constituting the Tenth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota at the time herein prescribed as follows:

Freeborn County: First Monday in February; second Monday in May, and third Monday in September;